by a person executing such transaction as agent. For purposes of Regulation S, �directed selling efforts� means
�any activity undertaken for the purpose of, or that could reasonably be expected to have the effect of,
conditioning the market in the United States for any of the securities being offered�. Certain additional

Edgar Filing: NORTH AMERICAN PALLADIUM LTD - Form F-7

Table of Contents 173

restrictions, set for in Rule 903 of Regulation S, are applicable to a holder of

For any questions or voting assistance, please call D.F. King toll-free at 1-800-845-1507 or by email at
inquiries@dfking.com

84

Edgar Filing: NORTH AMERICAN PALLADIUM LTD - Form F-7

Table of Contents 174

Table of Contents

such securities who is an affiliate of NAP other than by virtue of his or her status as an officer or director of
NAP.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

North American Palladium Ltd.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheet

As at March 31, 2015

(expressed in millions of Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

March 31,
2015 Adjustments

Recapitalization
& Rights
Offering

Pro

Forma
March 31,
2015

ASSETS
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 1(a),1(c), 1(d), 1(e), 2(a), 2(e),
3 $ 10.4 $ 30.7 $ 26.6 $ 67.7
Accounts receivable 66.2 �  �  66.2
Inventories 15.4 �  �  15.4
Other assets 2.0 �  �  2.0

Total Current Assets 94.0 30.7 26.6 151.3

Non-current Assets
Mining interests 450.6 �  �  450.6

Total Non-current Assets 450.6 �  �  450.6

Total Assets $ 544.6 $ 30.7 $ 26.6 $ 601.9

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Current Liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 2(d) $ 32.8 $ �  $ (0.3) $ 32.5
Credit facility 1(e) 42.3 (12.0) �  30.3
Current portion of obligations under finance leases 4.7 �  �  4.7
Current portion of long-term debt 1(a),1(b), 1(c), 1(d),
2(a), 2(b), 3 207.5 122.6 (330.1) �

Total Current Liabilities 287.3 110.6 (330.4) 67.5

Edgar Filing: NORTH AMERICAN PALLADIUM LTD - Form F-7

Table of Contents 175

Non-current Liabilities
Income taxes payable 0.1 �  �  0.1
Asset retirement obligations 16.9 �  �  16.9
Obligations under finance leases 13.0 �  �  13.0
Long-term debt 2(b) 38.1 �  (38.1) �

Total Non-current Liabilities 68.1 �  (38.1) 30.0

Shareholders� Equity
Common share capital and purchase warrants 2(a), 2(b),
2(d), 3 868.4 �  832.8 1,701.2
Stock options and related surplus 2(c) 9.8 �  0.2 10.0
Equity component of convertible debentures, net of issue
costs 2(b) 6.9 �  (6.9) �
Contributed surplus 8.9 �  �  8.9
Deficit 1(a), 1(b), 1(c), 2(a), 2(b), 2(c), 2(d), 2(e) (704.8) (79.9) (431.0) (1,215.7)

Total Shareholders� Equity 189.2 (79.9) 395.1 504.4

Total Liabilities and Shareholders� Equity $ 544.6 $ 30.7 $ 26.6 $ 601.9

For any questions or voting assistance, please call D.F. King toll-free at 1-800-845-1507 or by email at
inquiries@dfking.com

85

Edgar Filing: NORTH AMERICAN PALLADIUM LTD - Form F-7

Table of Contents 176

Table of Contents

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED

BALANCE SHEET

1. Basis of Presentation
This unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated balance sheet of NAP is derived from the unaudited
consolidated balance sheet of NAP as at March 31, 2015. This unaudited pro forma condensed interim consolidated
balance sheet is intended to reflect the consolidated financial position of NAP as at March 31, 2015 after giving effect